
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner West Community Committee 
Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Eric Atkinson Centre, 
Wellington Gardens, Bramley, Leeds LS13 2JA  
Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
J McKenna - Armley; 
A Parnham - Armley; 
A Smart - Armley; 

 
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 
T Hinchcliffe - Bramley and Stanningley; 
K Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 
H Bithell - Kirkstall; 
A Rontree - Kirkstall; 
F Venner 
 
 

- Kirkstall; 

Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Co-optees  
Rhea Bentley  Armley Ward 
Jonathan Butler Bramley & Stanningley Ward 
Lorraine Cooper Armley Ward 
Stephen Garvani Kirkstall Ward 
Steve Harris Kirkstall Ward 
Catherine Hyde Armley Ward 
Tamsin MacDonald Kirkstall Ward 
Stephen McBarron Bramley & Stanningley Ward 
Jack McLean Bramley & Stanningley Ward 
Mark Rollinson Armley Ward 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Armley - Armley Mills; Armley Library (old entrance) 
Bramley & Stanningley - war memorial; Bramley Baths 
Kirkstall – Kirkstall Leisure Centre; deli market at Kirkstall Abbey 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before th
[...]
located at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 21ST NOVEMBER 2023 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21st 
November 2023, for approval as a correct record. 
 

7 - 12 

8     MATTERS ARISING 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
provides the Community Committee with an update 
on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 

13 - 
26 

10   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
brings to members’ attention an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 

27 - 
52 

11   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF THE 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE FOR 2024/2025 
 
To receive the report of report of the City Solicitor 
which requests Members to give consideration to 
agreeing the proposed Community Committee 
meeting schedule for the 2024/2025 municipal 
year. 
 

53 - 
56 

   VENUE DETAILS AND MAP 
 
Eric Atkinson Centre, Wellington Gardens, 
Bramley, Leeds LS13 2JA 
 

57 - 
58 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL 
 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice 
 
a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

 

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Smart in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, C Gruen, 
T Hinchcliffe, J McKenna, A Parnham, 
K Ritchie, A Rontree and F Venner 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Rhea Bentley, Jonathan Butler, Lorraine Cooper, Stephen Garvani, Steve 
Harris, Catherine Hyde, Tamsin MacDonald, Mark Rollinson. 
 
 

26 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

27 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

28 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

29 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

30 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologises for absence were received from Stephen McBarron, co-opted 
member of Bramley and Stanningley Ward. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Bithell would need to leave the meeting at 7pm and that 
Cllr Venner would be late to the meeting.  
 

31 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

On this occasion there were no members of the public in attendance who 
wished to speak. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

 

32 Minutes - 5th September 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2023, 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

33 Inner West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update to the 
Community Committee on the work undertaken by the Locality Team on the 
priorities set out by the Community Committee. 
 
Updates were provided by the Community Committee Champions on the work 
of the sub-groups: 
 
Children and Families 
Cllrs Gruen and Bithell explained to the Committee that they would like to 
change the way the sub-group work to create more outcomes by requesting 
work items from the Committee. It was the view that in previous years the 
sub-group had worked well in networking meetings and although, discussions 
were taking place they were not having the desired impact on the lives of the 
young people that were expected in terms of actions. The sub-group wished 
to see more positive actions from the meetings. The Community Committee 
review makes use of the sub-groups for best practice. The following proposals 
for work to be undertaken by the sub-group were provided by the Members: 

 Look at housing and how it impacts on the lives of children’s education. 

 Changes to the priority award system, with special weight and a 
speeding up of the process. It was noted that there was already an 
issue with Band A as you could not be deemed homeless if living in an 
overcrowded property. It is known that some children are currently 
‘sofa surfing’ and this would have a detrimental effect on their 
education and health
[...]

of population compared with the rest of the city. It was also noticeable that 
there had been a change in how people work, with an increase of people 
working from home. 
 
The Best City Ambition uses a number of tools including the Social Progress 
Index (SPI), a tool which will deliver ward-based insights on a wide range of 
data points. The SPI has been developed by the global non-profit Social 
Progress Initiative. Members were offered a general briefing in relation to the 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

 

SPI, and if they wanted to take up this offer, they should contact the 
presenting officer. 
 
The Members were very interested in the data provided at the meeting, were 
advised that the data was publicly available to access on the LCC website. It 
was noted that the data feeds into policy, so the Council knows where there is 
most need in the city. 
 
Members recalled that it had been former councillor Paul Truswell who had 
been Chair of the Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth Scrutiny 
Board, who had requested a tool to capture inclusive growth. 
 
The Committee Members requested further data at a ward level. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and the presentation.  
 
 
Cllr Bithell left the meeting at 7pm at the conclusion of this item. 
 

35 Inner West Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships updated the Inner West 
Community Committee on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund, Capital Budget and the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 
(CIL) for 2023/24. 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report and provided the following 
information: 

 The Wellbeing Fund currently has a remaining balance of £19,621.07. 
Table 1 of the submitted report showed a full breakdown of projects. 

 Members were asked to consider a project for a Speed Indication 
Device on Raynville Road, Bramley, submit
[...]
ich had been demolished by a lorry. 

 Members requested information on an outdoor summer cinema which 
the Committee had helped fund. The Locality Officer is to make 
enquiries about this and report back. 

 Cllr Parnham at this point in the meeting declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as a member of the Armley Common Rights Trust. He informed 
the Committee that the Trust required a new ride on mower as the one 
they were using was no longer working properly and had already had a 
number of repairs. He advised the Committee that the cost for a new 
ride on mower would be £4,500. The Armley Ward Councillors 
requested an email setting out the proposal for consideration. 

 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21) 

 Raynville Road SID requested by LCC Highways for £3,500 
from Capital was approved. 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 
23) 
d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 
e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
f. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Tables 3 & 4) 
g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 
h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 
 

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting would on 12th March 2024 at 6pm. 
The meeting will take place in the Bramley/ Stanningley Ward, and the venue 
will be confirmed nearer to the date. 
 
The meeting concluded at 19:10  

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner West Community Committee 

[Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall] 

Report author:  Patrick Mulcahy 
 
Date:    Tuesday 12th March 2024                                    For decision 

Inner West Community Committee - Finance Report 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget pos
[...]
e Armley, Bramley and 

Kirkstall ward councillors to determine the best locations to deliver this service 

 

5) Project Title: Kirkstall Art Trail 2024 

Organisation: Kirkstall Art Trail 

Total Project Cost: £4,000.00 

Amount requested from Wellbeing: £4,000.00 

Wards Effected: Kirkstall 

Project Description: The aim of the Kirkstall Art Trail is to highlight, showcase and support the 

local creative community, building relationships and encouraging people to meet and be 

inspired by local art. During the event, art and other creative work by local people will be on 

public display in locations throughout the Kirkstall area including significant Community Spaces 

and local businesses. We wish to encourage local pride and engagement through this free 

event and welcome all attendees to engage by taking part in workshops and activities. 

 

6) Project Title: Kirkstall Festival 2024 

Organisation: Kirkstall Festival Committee 

Total Project Cost: 33,445.00 

Amount requested from Wellbeing: £8,000.00 (£5,000.00 from Kirkstall, £1,500 from Armley, 

£1,500.00 from Bramley and Stanningley) 

Wards Effected: Armley, Kirkstall and Bramley and Stanningley 

Project Description: The grant will be used to support Kirkstall Festival 2024, the 44th Festival, 

to be held in the grounds of Kirkstall Abbey on Saturday July 13th. This year’s Festival theme is 

‘These are a few of my favourite themes’, a retrospective choice from previous years’ themes. 

 

7) Project Title: Kirkstall School Transition Club 

Organisation: LCC Youth Service 

Total Project Cost: £7,115.00 

Amount requested from Wellbeing: £2,215.00 

Wards Effected: Kirkstall 

Project Description: The project plan is to continue a transition group for those young people 

living in the Kirkstall area, that are in year 6 and will be transitioning into year 7 soon. The group 

would act as a generic youth club for that age range after school on a Tuesday (15:30 till 

17:00), as well as including 
[...]
tending 

weekly our activities on a regular basis. Participants are offered opportunities to engage in 

developing skills in theatre and film making. We would use the funding to expand this 

programme over a 12 month period from September 2023 to April 2024 by: 

Page 19



 

 Delivering 3 workshops a week during term time, engaging a wider age range (8-11, 11-14, and 
14 plus 

 Running holiday activities in the school half terms 

 Increasing the range of activities offered to include music, dance and film 

 Support the continued development of our relationships with the youth service, Barca. Local 
schools and the LCC Life Coaching Service 

 Continue on working with NEET young people – The Armley Ward has the highest level of 
NEET’s of any Ward in Leeds, particularly through the relationships with Barca and the LCC Life 
Coaching Service. 
 

14) Project Title: Breeze in the Park Event 2024 – Inner West (Bramley, Armley, Kirkstall) 

Organisation: LCC Breeze 

Total Project Cost: £16,950.00 

Amount requested from YAF: £11,400.00 (£3,800.00 per ward) 

Wards Effected: Armley, Bramley and Stanningley and Kirkstall 

Project Description: The grant will be used to deliver Breeze in the Park events in the Inner 

West area during the summer holidays.  The suitable locations identified for these are; 

 Bramley Park 

 Kirkstall Abbey 

 Armley Park 

 

23. Since the last Community Committee meeting on 21st November 2023, the following projects have 

been considered and approved by DDN: 

 

 Armley Leisure Centre Youth Space - £7,945.00 

 

24. The following projects are presented for Members’ consideration from 24/25 budget:  

Declined Projects 

25. Since the last Community Committee on 21st November 2023, 0 projects have been 

declined. 

 

Monitoring Information 

26. As part of their funding agreements, all projects which have had funding approved by the 

Community Committee are required to provide update reports on the progress of their 

project.
[...]
ey Basketball Project   £875.00   £875.00   £           -     £           -    

Armley Leisure Centre Youth Space  £7,945.00  £7,945.00  £           -     £           -    

Remaining balance per ward £12,191.03 £5,157.25 £321.55 £6,712.23 

 
 
Small Grants & Skips Budget 2023/24  
 

TABLE 3: Small Grants 2023/24 

 

Project Organisation/Dept Amount requested 

Vivo Music for the 

community 

Vivo Jazz Band 
 £460.99  

Holiday Activity Fund Igbo Union Yorkshire, CIC 
 £500.00  

PHAB PHAB 
 £172.16  

BSAC 115 BSAC 115 
 £298.17  

Kirkstall Planters LCC, Communities Team / 

Arium  £770.00  

Bramley Play Day Barca Leeds  £1,000.00  

Armley Proposal Hope for Justice  £500.00  

Bramley Baths 
Bramley Baths and Community 

Limited 
£550.00 

Skip for Assembly Outside Assembly House  £255.00  

Men & Pies Leeds City Council & Zest  £780.00  

Aston Drive ginnel fence 

repairs 

Leeds City Council, CEGS, 

Parks and Countryside 

 £360.00  

Winter Warmer Packs QTARA  £195.86  

NWCC Xmas Hampers New Wortley Community 

Association 

 £1,000.00  

Page 22



Girlguiding Leeds Volunteer 

campaign 

Leeds County Guide 

Association 

 £500.00  

Kirkstall School Transition 

Club 

Youth Service  £540.00  

Unity Community Dixons Unity Academy  £770.00  

Kirkstall Grit Bins LCC Communities / Salt Prov  £728.61  

Beecroft Crescent Grit Bin LCC Communities / Salt Prov  £210.89  

Total spent so far 2023/24: 

 

£9,591.68 

 

TABLE 4: Community Skips 2023/24 

 

Location of skip Date 
Total 

amount 

Greenthorpe Allotments 29/04/2023 £267.00 

Whyther Park Road 01/07/2023 £425.50 

Hayley Field Alllotments 26/06/2023 £255.00 

2x Skips in LS4 and LS5 10/08/2023 and 29/08/2023 £696.90 

66 Whingate, Armley, Leeds 

LS12 3HZ 
31/08/2023 £192.30 

Total spent so far 2023/24: £1,836.70 

 

 
Capital Budget 2023/24 

 

34. The Inner West Community Committee has a capital budget of £4,892.83 available to spend. 

Members are asked to note the capital allocation 
[...]
er Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 

Page 24



Resources and Value for Money  

39. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 

that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

40. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 

Risk Management 

41. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 
42. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget 

position.   
 
Recommendations 
 

43. Members are asked to note 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 23) 

d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

f. Details of the Small Grants & Skips budget Budget (Tables 3 & 4) 

g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner West Community Committee 

[Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall] 

Report author:  Patrick Mulcahy 

 
Date:    Tuesday 12th March 2024                                  To note 

Inner West Community Committee Update Report 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on 

a particular issue. 

 

2. This

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Smart in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, C Gruen, 
T Hinchcliffe, J McKenna, A Parnham, 
K Ritchie, A Rontree and F Venner 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Stephen McBarron, Steve Harris and Mark Rollinson. 
 

37 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

38 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

39 Late Items  
 

A formal late item was added to the agenda with the approval of the Chair. 
The late item was a report for the Kings Award for Voluntary Service and the 
Kings Award for Enterprise Schemes. Minute no. 45 refers. 
  

40 Declaration of Interests  
 

Cllr Rontree declared an interest in relation to Agenda Item 9 Finance Update 
Report, as he is a member of the Kirkstall Festival Committee, who had 
applied for funding.  
 

41 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from the following: 

 Lorraine Cooper – Co-opted Member for Armley 

 Catherine Pearson – Co-opted Member for Armley 

 Jonathan Butler – Co-opted Member for Bramley & Stanningley 

 Tamsin MacDonald – Co-opted Member for Kirkstall 
 

42 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

On this occasion there were no members of the public who wished to speak. 
 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

43 Minutes - 21st November 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st 
November 2023, be approved as a correct record. 
 

44 Matters Arising  
 

It was noted that at the previous meeting Members had made a request to 
find out what had happened to cinema equipment, which had been purchased 
by the Community Committee. The Locality Officer offered to investigate this 
matter and report back to Members.  
 

45 King's Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King's Award for 
Enterprise (KAE) schemes  

 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships introduced a report that provided 
information regarding the King’s Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the 
King’s Award for Enterprise (KAE) schemes.  
 
The report asked members to identify groups/organisations who might qualify for 
the schemes and explore whether there are any ways the Lieutenancy can help 
the committee in the work they do with the local community.  
 
The Deputy Lieutenant for West Yorkshire attended the meeting and explained 
that the cost of applying for the award is free, and the lieutenancy are looking at 
liaising with local community groups and organisations. Members were asked to 
provide any local group names, and/or contact details to the lieutenancy, so they 
can get in contact with them and provide them with some information regarding 
the award, as well as the criteria.  
 
The award is not easily obtained and provides organisations and businesses the 
use of the logo on all correspondence and use for their own benefit. The award is 
seen as a ‘prestige’ and will potentially help organisations and groups obtain 
additional funding from other sources, they receive a certificate and glassware, 
and the award is for the lifetime of the group or organisation. 
 
Organisations such as DAZL Dance and Friends of Roundhay Park have 
previously won the award.  
 
Members were asked to get in contact with Ms Baker if they had any 
organisations and groups in mind for the lieutenancy to contact, to recognise the 
work of organisations and groups across Leeds.  
 
It was noted that the groups or organisations could have paid staff but must be 
predominately led by volunteers. The group or organisations must have been 
running for 3 years.  
 
The application is online, and assistance can be given by the lieutenancy to 
complete the application. They should be nominated by a beneficiary, and they 
should also have 2 letters of support. If they were not success in this round, they 
had to wait for 3 years before applying again. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

For the Kings Award for Enterprise should be able to show they meet the criteria 
for international trading, innovation, social mobility and sustainability. They keep 
the award for 3 years. 
 
Ms Baker can be contacted on the following email: susan.baker@ntlworld.com 
and/or at the following address: West Yorkshire Lieutenancy Office, Bowcliffe 
Hall, Bramham, Wetherby, LS23 6LP. 
 
The scheme is open from 1st June 2024 until 15th September 2024.  
 
RESOLVED – To note the verbal update and comments during discussion of this 
item. 
 

46 Inner West Community Committee Finance Report  
 

This report updated the Community Committee on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report highlighting the following points: 

 Paragraph 10 in relation to the Subsidy Control Act 2022, was 
highlighted for information. It was noted that a briefing session would 
be provided for Members. 

 Members were informed of a 15% cut in funding for Wellbeing and 
Youth Activity Fund for 2024/25. 

 The Wellbeing Fund had a remaining balance of £18,794.70 A full 
breakdown of the projects was listed in Table 1 

 Members were requested to give consideration on applications for the 
Wellbeing Fund and the Youth Activities Fund as set out at Paragraph 
22 of the submitted report. 

 It was noted that since the last meeting on 21st November 2023, there 
had been 1 project approved by delegated decision notice for:  

o Armley Leisure Centre Youth Space - £7,945.00 

 No projects had been declined since the last meeting. 

 Monitoring information had been provided at Paragraphs 26-30 of the 
report, in relation to YMCA’s project “Community Youth Worker” which 
had been funded by the Community Committee.  

 The Youth Activity Fund has a remaining balance of £12,191.03. A 
breakdown of projects was listed in Table 2. 

 Information on projects in relation to Small Grants was set out in Table 
3 and community skips provided by the Community Committee were 
shown in Table 4. 

 The Inner West Community Committee has a capital budget of 
£4,892.83 available to spend. Information was summarised for 
Members in Table 5. 

 The Community Committee currently has £69,498.13 available to 
spend. A list of projects funded to date was set out at Table 6. 

 

mailto:susan.baker@ntlworld.com


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

At this point in the meeting Cllr Rontree declared an interest as he is a 
member of the Kirkstall Festival Committee. He provided some information 
when requested by Members but took no part in the decision making on this 
application. 
 
Members discussions included: 

 Request for the Wellbeing figures to be checked that had been 
submitted in the report. 

 It was acknowledged that Bramley and Stanningley and Kirkstall had 
applied for large amounts of CIL money towards projects in the wards. 
It was suggested that Armley should also apply for CIL money for a 
large project which they had suggested at the November meeting. 

 Ring-fenced funding was proposed to be approximately £7,000 per 
ward. This could be used for applications in relation to Christmas Lights 
and Trees. Applications for these would be brought to the June 
meeting. 

 It was suggested that the General Advice Worker funded by Kirkstall be 
invited to a future meeting for an update of the work they were involved 
in. 

 A lengthy discussion took place in relation to the funding of Kirkstall 
Festival, which was proposed to receive funding from all three wards.  

o It was suggested that communication in relation to the event 
should be delivered to all three wards, so the whole Inner West 
community were aware of the event. 

o Data was to be capture in relation to how many people attended 
from each ward. 

o The event should look to change its model and become more 
self-sufficient for future years.  

o It was noted that initially Bramley and Stanningley and Armley 
Ward Councillors had not been in favour of providing funding for 
this event. However, after hearing more information and that the 
Kirkstall Festival Committee would take on board the 
suggestions made by Members. All Armley, Bramley and 
Stanningley Members were of the view that funding should be 
given, with the exception of Cllr Mckenna who remained of the 
view that this should not be funded by Armley Ward. 

 It was suggested by Members that Interplay Theatre Trust should be 
invited to a future meeting, to provide more information including data 
for attendance from each of the wards. 

 More details were requested in relation to the application for Wellbeing 
in Nature including action days and location of events. 

 Dates for the Breeze events were requested. 
  
RESOLVED – That: 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) be noted. 
b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 22) 

Determination of applications: 

Organisation Project Amount Wards Determination 

LCC – Climate, Tennis Court £10,876.64 Kirkstall Approved 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Energy and 
Green Spaces 
(CEG) 

Improvements – 
Burley Park 

CIL 

LCC – Climate, 
Energy and 
Green Spaces 
(CEG) 

Stanningley Park 
MUGA 
Resurfacing 

£36,000.00 
CIL 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 

LCC Youth 
Service 

Bramley 
Moorside Youth 
Group (Moorside 
Tara Rent) 

£1,470.00 
Wellbeing 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 

Better Leeds 
Communities 

Inner West 
Generalist 
Advice Service 

£21,947.35 
(£7,315.79 
per ward) 
Wellbeing 

Armley, 
Kirkstall, 
Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 

Kirkstall Art Trail Kirkstall Art Trail 
2024 

£4,000.00 
Wellbeing 

Kirkstall Approved 

Kirkstall Festival 
Committee 

Kirkstall Festival 
2024 

£8,000.00 
(£5,000.00 
from Kirkstall, 
£1,500 from 
Armley, 
£1,500.00 
from Bramley 
and 
Stanningley) 
Wellbeing 

Armley, 
Kirkstall, 
Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 

LCC Youth 
Service 

Kirkstall School 
Transition Club 

£2,215.00 
Wellbeing 

Kirkstall Approved 

The 
Conservation 
Volunteers 

Wellbeing in 
Nature 

£8,241.00 
(£2,747.00 
per ward) 
Wellbeing 

Armley, 
Kirkstall, 
Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 

Friends of 
Armley and 
Gotts Park 

Community 
Events in Armley 
and Gotts Park 

£2,935.56 
Capital  

Armley Approved 

LCC Youth 
Service 

Armley 
Basketball 
Project 

£3,120.00 
YAF 

Armley Approved 

LCC Youth 
Service 

Bramley Youth 
Clubs 

£1,200.00 
YAF 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 

Dance Action 
Zone Leeds 

DAZL Bramey 
Dance 
Programme 
2024 

£3,861.00 
YAF 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 

Interplay 
Theatre Trust 

LS12 - Creative £12,450.00 
YAF 

Armley, 
Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Deferred for 
more 
information 

LCC Breeze Breeze in the 
Park Event 2024 

£11,400.00 
(£3,800.00 

Armley, 
Kirkstall, 

Approved 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

– Inner West 
(Bramley, 
Armley, Kirkstall) 

per ward) 
YAF 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

 
c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 
23) be noted. 
d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) be 
noted. 
e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) be 
noted. 
f. Details of the Small Grants & Skips budget Budget (Tables 3 & 4) be 
noted. 
g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) be noted. 
h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) be 
noted. 
 

47 Inner West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The update report brought to Members’ attention the work the Communities 
Team had been engaged in, based on the priorities identified by the 
Community Committee. 
 
Members were advised of the update from Employment and Skills set out in 
the report at Paragraphs 20-69. 
 
The Community Committee Champions provided the following updates: 
Children and Families 
This sub-group had recently changed the way it operated, and now focused 
on themes which had been provided by Members of the Committee. 
The first theme had been in relation to housing specifically looking at 
overcrowding and homelessness and the effect on a child’s education, 
outcomes and wellbeing.  
 
A meeting had taken place with the Executive Members and officers to 
discuss the band system for housing priority and see if this could be 
amended. A positive email had been received from the Chief Housing Officer, 
and this was read out to the Committee. It was the view that that this was 
encouraging as it had encouraged reflection, analysis, and debate about the 
matter, and this had been initialised by the sub-group. 
 
 The Committee were informed that due to the review of the Community 
Committees a clearer role for the Children and Families Champion was to be 
rolled out across all Community Committees and this Community Committee 
had led that. 
 
Employment and Skills 
The information in the Update Report showed that Armley and Bramley were 
listed high in the areas of deprivation and NEET. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Members were informed of a scheme at the West SILC for a new post 16 site 
to offer employment through IKEA to retro fit a space, learning skills to 
become employable. Members were encouraged to visit. 
 
 Leeds West Academy were also providing alternative provision for those who 
wished to work in the building industry. However, for pupils to gain access to 
an apprenticeship they needed Maths and English GCSE. 
 
It was a suggestion that the sub-group may wish to focus on this area. Cllr 
Ritchie, Disability Champion said there are events and Job Fairs which look at 
access to employment for all. 
 
It was noted that the Children and Families Scrutiny Board are scrutinising 
EHCP’s and how they are completed. 
 
Environment  
The sub-group is due to meet next month. It was noted there is a pilot scheme 
to look at reducing indoor pollution, which can exacerbate conditions such 
asthma. 
 
Community Safety  
The sub-group is to meet on 27th March at 10.00am via MS Teams. Subjects 
for discussion would include: 

 Neighbourhood Watch 

 Prevention of graffiti 

 Cold Calling Zones 

 Pub Watch 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and information provided at 
the meeting. 
 

48 Dates, Times and Venues of the Community Committee for 2024/2025  
 

The report of the City Solicitor requested Members to consider agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2024/2025 
municipal year. 
 
The proposed Community Committee meeting dates were set out at 
Paragraph 5 of the submitted report. 
 
RESOLVED – To agree the following dates and times for the Inner West 
Community Committee for municipal year 2024/25: 

 Tues, 2 Jul 24, 6pm 

 Tues, 3 Sept 24, 6pm 

 Tues, 19 Nov 24, 6pm 

 Tues, 4 Mar 25, 6pm 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
CLOSING COMMENTS 
 
It was acknowledged that this meeting would be the last Community 
Committee for Cllr Gruen and Cllr McKenna, as they were stepping down at 
the next election. 
 
The Committee gave them a round of applause for the hard work they had 
done in the Inner West Community area. 
 
The meeting concluded at 19:50 


